

No. 19-123

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PETER T. BARBUR

Counsel of Record

REBECCA J. SCHINDEL

CRISTOPHER RAY

MIKA MADGAVKAR

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP

Worldwide Plaza

825 Eighth Avenue

New York, NY 10019-7475

pbarbur@cravath.com

Telephone: (212) 474-1000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

A complete list of the 24 U.S. Senators and the 148 Members of the House of Representatives participating as *Amici* is provided in an appendix to this brief. Among them are:

SEN. CHARLES E. SCHUMER
Senate Minority Leader

REP. NANCY PELOSI
*Speaker of the House of
Representatives*

SEN. KIRSTEN GILLIBRAND
Lead Senate Amicus on Brief

REP. ANGIE CRAIG
Lead House of Representatives Amicus on Brief

REP. STENY H. HOYER
Majority Leader of the House of Representatives

REP. JAMES E. CLYBURN
Majority Whip of the House of Representatives

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Congress Has a Compelling Interest in Eliminating Discrimination Both Generally and by Entities Receiving Federal Funds or Government Contracts	6
A. Congress Has a Compelling Interest in Eliminating Discrimination Generally.....	6
B. Congress Has a Compelling Interest in Eliminating Discrimination by Entities Receiving Federal Funds or Government Contracts.....	9
II. Congress’s Compelling Interest in Eliminating Discrimination Would Be Gravely Undermined if the Court Accepts Petitioners’ Claim	12
A. If Petitioners’ Arguments Prevail, the Enforceability of Existing and Future Federal Antidiscrimination Laws Is at Risk	12

	Page
B. Granting Petitioners' Requested Exemption Would Undermine Congress's Compelling Interest in Eliminating Discrimination by Entities Receiving Federal Funds or Providing Government Services	15
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc., 570 U.S. 205 (2013)</i>	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)</i>	7
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi., 441 U.S. 677 (1979)</i>	10
<i>EEOC v. Miss. Coll., 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980)</i>	8
<i>EEOC. v. Pac. Press Publ’g Ass’n, 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982)</i>	7, 9
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc., 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)</i>	8
<i>Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)</i>	1, 3, 13
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick, 448 U.S. 448 (1980)</i>	11
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States, 379 U.S. 241 (1964)</i>	8, 17
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue, 490 U.S. 680 (1989)</i>	13

	Page(s)
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974).....	11
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Miller v. Amusement Enters., Inc.</i> , 394 F.2d 342 (5th Cir. 1968).....	9
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	9
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	8, 14
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	8
<i>Rousseve v. Shape Spa for Health & Beauty, Inc.</i> , 516 F.2d 64 (5th Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	11
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	15
<i>University of California Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	8

	Page(s)
Statutes & Rules	
29 U.S.C. § 794	10
34 U.S.C. § 10228	11
34 U.S.C. § 11182	11
34 U.S.C. § 12291	10
42 U.S.C. § 300w-7	11
42 U.S.C. § 608	11
42 U.S.C. § 708	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000a	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	9
42 U. S. C. §2000e-2	6
42 U.S.C. § 8625	11
42 U.S.C. § 9849	10
42 U.S.C. § 10406	11
42 U.S.C. § 12182	7
42 U.S.C. § 12187	10
Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
110 Cong. Rec. 7400 (1964)	6
Compl., <i>Maddonna v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 6:19-cv-03551-TMC (D.S.C. Dec. 20, 2019)	16
<i>Joint Hearing on H.R. 2273, The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989 Before the Subcomm. on Select Educ. and Emp. Opportunities of the Comm. on Educ. and Labor</i> , 101st Cong. 1534 (1989).....	7
Lydia Currie, <i>I Was Barred from Becoming a Foster Parent Because I Am Jewish</i> , Jewish Telegraph Agency (Feb. 5, 2019), https://www.jta.org/2019/02/05/opinion/i-was-barred-from-becoming-a-foster-parent-because-i-am-jewish	16
Presidential Statement on Signing the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 26 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1165 (July 26, 1990)	7
Shoshana K. Goldberg & Kerith J. Conron, <i>How Many Same-Sex Couples in the U.S. Are Raising Children?</i> (July 2018), https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Same-Sex-Parents-Jul-2018.pdf	17
